County		Agenda Rec	quest		Agenda Item
	Requeste	ed Meeting Date: 2-8-22			
	Title of Ite	m: Transfer Municipal State-A	Aid Constructior	n Funds	
Image: Regular action Image: Consent action Image: Information	GENDA	Action Requested: Approve/Deny Motion Adopt Resolution (atta		Direction Requestion Discussion Iter	m earing*
Submitted by: John Welle			Depart	ment: Department	
Presenter (Name an John Welle, Aitkin Count	•		rngnway	Estimated Tim 10 minutes	ne Needed:
Our current municipal co	onstruction acc	inty Board to the regular constru	775,000.The su		ears'
Our current municipal co municipal construction a \$180,000 of expenditure amount of municipal cor construction projects loc the municipal construction Resolution: WHEREAS years of municipal accor population when approv NOW, THEREFORE, BE Construction Funds in e	tion of the Cou onstruction acc pportionment is s for a single r astruction funds ated outside o on account to t , Minnesota St unt apportionmed solely by re E IT RESOLVE access of two ye	inty Board to the regular constru	775,000.The su apital Improven fore, authorizat onment to the re n approximately es that accumul ocated outside o	nent Program contai tion is requested to t egular construction f y \$411,000 being tra ated balances in exc of municipalities und nsfer all Aitkin Coun	ears' ins a total of ransfer the fund for use on ansferred from cess of two der 5000 ty Municipal

Legally binding agreements must have County Attorney approval prior to submission.

By Commissioner: xx

20220208-xxx

Transfer Municipal State-Aid Construction Funds

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statute 162.08, Subd 4(d), provides that accumulated balances in excess of two years of municipal account apportionments may be spent on projects located outside of municipalities under 5000 population when approved solely by resolution of the county board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Transportation transfer all Aitkin County Municipal Construction Funds in excess of two years' apportionment into the Aitkin County Regular Construction Account.

Commissioner xx moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>8th day</u> of <u>February 2022</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 8th day of February 2022

Jessica Seibert County Administrator